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AUDITOR'S REPORT
T0
BANGLADESH ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements of BANGLADESH ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION (BERC) for
the year ended 30 June 2017 which comprise the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Comprehensive Income
and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information disclosed in note thereof.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards (BFRS), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with Bangladesh Standards on Auditing (BSA), those standards require that we comply with ethical require-
ments and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amount and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in these circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing and giving opinion
on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.
Opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Statements prepared in accordance with Bangladesh Financial Reporting Stand-
ards (BFRS), give a true and fair view of the Commission as on 30 June 2017 and of the results of its operations for the year

then ended and comply with the relevant provisions of the Bangladesh Energy Regulatory Commission Act, 2003 and other
applicable laws and regulations.

We also report that

(a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary
for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

(b) Inour opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Commission so far as it appeared from
our examination of those books ;

(c) The Commission’s Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Comprehensive Income dealt with by the report are in
agreement with the books of account and returns; and

(d) The expenditure incurred and payments made were for the purpose of the Commission’s activities for the year.

@

Dated : Dhaka Rahman Mustafiz Haq & Co.
30 October 2017 Chartered Accountants.
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Bangladesh Energy Regulatory Commission

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

APPLICATION OF FUND:

A NON CURRENT ASSETS:
Fixed Assets
Investment in FDR

Current Assets:
Advance Against Expenses
Interest Receivable on FDR
Cash and Bank Balances

Less: Current Liabilities:
Creditors for Expenses
General Provident Fund

Net Current Assets (B-C)
Total Assets (A+D)

SOURCE OF FUND:

Capital Fund
TA Project
Reserve Fund:
Balance of Income & Expenditure Account
Total Equity (F+G+H)

As on 30 June 2017

2016-2017 2015-2016

75,313,556
1,398,049,419

58,397,169
1,355,286,758

1,473,362,975

1,413,683,927

4,374,713
25,520,667
214,832,615

3,040,266
30,269,043
63,053,715

244,727,995

96,363,024

2,188,536
1,564,782

2,707,750
2,935,892

3,753,318

5,643,642

240,974,677

90,719,382

1,714,337,652

1,504,403,309

9,623,496
17,821,829

1,686,892,327

9,623,496
17,821,829

1,476,957,984

1,714,337,652

1,504,403,309

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Financial Statements.

Dated : Dhaka
30 October 2017

e

Sd-
Director
(Finance and Accounts)
BERC
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Chairman

BERC

Rahman Mustafiz Haq & Co.
Chartered Accountants.
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Bangladesh Energy Regulatory Commission

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For The Year Ended 30 June 2017

A INCOME

License Fees

System Operation Fees

Dispute Settlement Fees

Interest on FDR

Sale of Tender schedules & Application Forms
Application fees

Bank Interest on SND/CA

Other Income

166,955,615
43,293,075
3,184,338
68,154,964

8,541,930
5,614,233
537,123

2016-2017 2015-2016

184,143,200
81,269,824

79,809,782
263,500
6,743,025
7,375,120
2,126,576

Total Income 296,281,278

361,731,027

EXPENDITURE

Bank Charges

Books and Periodicals
Committee Meeting Expenses
Computer Accessories

Daily Labour wages

Depreciation

Entertainment

Examination Fees

Petrol and Lubricants
Honorarium/Remuneration

Legal Expenses

Audit Fees

Membership Fees(SAFIR)

Medical

General Provident Fund Interest
Miscellaneous Expenses

Office Rent

Overtime Allowances

Printing & Stationary

Postage, Telegram and Telephone
Publicity and Advertisement
Repairs and Maintenance

Salary & Allowances

Seminar and Conference
Training

Transport Insurance

Travelling and Daily Allowances 4,889,949
Utility 1,257,852
Uniform -

875,807
138,859
94,700
509,320
559,550
8,078,129
756,513
20,200
2,066,693
2,713,622
124,630
25,000
319,398
522,695
814,504
666,881
14,959,344
1,277,563
1,417,223
519,812
845,672
2,124,700
35,505,593
988,921
3,987,090
286,715

1,126,178
74,379
30,900

478,575
588,180
11,690,830
633,876
173,075
2,178,065
2,405,867
200,000
25,000
317,590
895,461

657,473
10,090,571
689,926
1,091,388
623,246
800,439
2,501,383
29,931,950
20,880
223,058
372,876
1,289,484
1,275,549
173,900

Total Expenses 86,346,935

70,560,099

Excess of Income Over Expenditure 209,934,343

291,170,928

Balance Brought Forward 1,476,957,984

1,185,787,056

Balance Carried Forward to Balance Sheet 1,686,892,327

1,476,957,984

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Financial Statements.

Sd-
Member
BERC

Sd-
Director
(Finance and Accounts)

BERC
Signed as per our annexed report of even date.

Dated : Dhaka
30 October 2017

(%) fozenafer

AT Afo@ma

Sd-

Chairman

BERC

RAHMAN MUSTAFIZ HAQ & CO.
Chartered Accountants
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Bangladesh Energy Regulatory Commission

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For The Year Ended 30 June 2017

2016-2017 2015-2016
INCOME: Taka Taka

License Fees 166,955,615 184,143,200
System Operation Fee 43,293,075 81,269,824
Dispute Settlement Fees 3,184,338 -

Interest on FDR 68,154,964 79,809,782
Sales of tender schedule & application forms - 263,500
Application fees 8,541,930 6,743,025
Bank Interest on SND/CA 5,614,233 7,375,120
Other income 537,123 2,126,576
Total Income 296,281,278 361,731,027

B. REVENUE EXPENSES :

Bank Charges 875,807 1,126,178
Books and Periodicals 138,859 74,379
Committee Meeting Expenses 94,700 30,900
Computer Accessories 509,320 478,575
Daily Labour wages 559,550 588,180
Depreciation 8,078,129 11,690,830
Entertainment 756,513 633,876
Examination Fees 20,200 173,075
Petrol and Lubricants 2,066,693 2,178,065
Honorarium/Remuneration 2,713,622 2,405,867
Legal Expenses 124,630 200,000
Audit Fees 25,000 25,000
Membership Fees(SAFIR) 319,398 317,590
Medical 522,695 895,461
General Provident Fund Interest 814,504 -

Miscellaneous Expenses 666,881 657,473
Office Rent 14,959,344 10,090,571
Overtime Allowances 1,277,563 689,926
Printing & Stationary 1,417,223 1,091,388
Postage, Telegram and Telephone 519,812 623,246
Publicity and Advertisement 845,672 800,439
Repairs and Maintenance 2,124,700 2,501,383
Salary & Allowances 35,505,593 29,931,950
Seminar and Conference 988,921 20,880
Training 3,987,090 223,058
Transport Insurance 286,715 372,876
Travelling and Daily Allowances 4,889,949 1,289,484
Utility 1,257,852 1,275,549
Uniform - 173,900
Total Revenue Expenses 86,346,935 70,560,099

C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE :

Land 20,000,000 =

Fuctional Building Decoration 556,864 797,802
Furniture & Fixture 582,675 484,642
Office Equipment 76,500 553,490
Office Equipment Television 162,000 -

Computer Equipment 525,002 48,900
Motor Vehicle 45,475 7,190,892
Engineering /Communication Equipment 3,046,000 337,820
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENSES 24,994,516 9,413,546
TOTAL EXPENSES B+C 111,341,451 79,973,645

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Financial Statements.

Sd- Sd- sd-
Director Member Chairman
(Finance and Accounts) BERC BERC

BERC
Signed as per our annexed report of even date. —

Dated : Dhaka RAHMAN MUSTAFIZ HAQ & CO.
) Chartered Accountants
30 October 2017
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Bangladesh Energy Regulatory Commission

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 June 2017

1. BACKGROUND:

The Bangladesh Energy Regulatory Commission (BERC) has its inherent characteristics of
independence, neutrality and regulatory. The Commission was established on 13th March, 2003
under an Act of Parliament (Act No.13 of 2003) and started to function with effect from 24 April,
2004. The BERC is mandated to creating an atmosphere conducive to private investment in the
generation of electricity, transmission, transportation and marketing of gas resources and
petroleum products to ensure transparency in the management, operation and tariff determination
in these sectors, to protect consumers' interest and to promote the creating of the competitive
market.

ESTABLISHMENT AND CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMISSION:

Being a statutory body the commission shall have perpetual succession and common seal with power to
acquire and hold movable and immovable properties to transfer such property subject to the provision of the
Act and may by the said name, sue and be used.

2.2 The commission is constituted with a full-time Chairman and Four Members appointed by the President on
the basis of proposal of the Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources who shall hold office for a
period of three (3) years from the date of assumption of their respective office and shall be eligible for
reappointment for another term only. At present, the commission is a fully constituted one.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:
3.1 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements
The Financial Statement has been prepared under the historical cost convention in keeping with the

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) consistently applied and relevant International
Accounting Standards (IAS) so far adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB).

@

RAHMAN MUSTAFIZ HAQ & CO.
Chartered Accountants
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3.2 Property, Plant and Equipment Expenses

Depreciation of the whole year has been charged on the assets acquired during the year irrespective of the
date of acquisition on the Straight Line method.

The depreciation rates used to write off the amount of assets are as follows:

SL Items Rates (%)
Office Building (Renovation) 15

Furniture and Fixtures 10

Office Equipment 15
Computer Equipment 20
Motor Vehicle 20

Engineering & Communication Equipment 15

Books & Periodicals 20
Sundry Assets 10

3.3 Revenue Recognition

Interest income on Fixed deposits has been recognized on accrual basis of accounting in the period in which
the income is accrued.

3.4 Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statement in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenues and expenses are recognized in the Financial Statements.

3.5 General Provident Fund

The Commission maintains a General Provident Fund. Employees are entitled to receive the benefit for every
completed year of service.

3.6 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and cash at Bank.
3.7 General

Figures and presentation of previous years have been rearranged to conform with the current year's
presentation wherever considered necessary.

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Taka wherever necessary. é 3

RAHMAN MUSTAFIZ HAQ & CO.
Chartered Accountants
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6.

. FIXED ASSETS: (A-B)
. Cost

Balance as on 01-07-2016
Add: Addition during the year
Balance as on 30-06-2017

. Accumulated depreciation

Balance as on 01-07-2016
Add: Addition during the year
Balance as on 30-06-2017
Written Down Value (A-B)

2016-2017 2015-2016

Tk.

75,313,556

111,070,092
24,994,516

58,397,169

101,656,546
9,413,546

136,064,608

111,070,092

52,672,923
8,078,129

40,982,093
11,690,830

60,751,052

52,672,923

75,313,556

58,397,169

A schedule of fixed assets as on 30th June, 2017 is enclosed under Annexure A

. Investment in FDR

Opening Balance: (Principal & Interest)

Add :Previous year's Interest Adjustment

Less :FDR Encashment (Principal)

Less : FDR Encashment (Interest)

Add :Investment during the year (Principal)

Add :Interest received during the year
Total:

Advance Against Expenses

Advance against Petrol & Lubricant
Advance against Legal Expenses
Advance against Car Purchase
Advance against Medical Treatment
Advance against Mobile Bill Allowance
Advance against Travelling Expenses
Advance against Others
Total:

Tk.

1,398,049,419

1,355,286,758
13,713,113
1,368,999,871
200,000,000
1,168,999,871
35,140,679
1,133,859,192
205,000,000
1,338,859,192
59,190,227

1,355,286,758

1,043,965,846

1,043,965,846

1,043,965,846
1,043,965,846
230,000,000
1,273,965,846
81,320,912

1,398,049,419

1,355,286,758

4,374,713

78,080
675,000
348,354
10,000
3,005,094
258,185

3,040,266

71,050
68,572
348,354
12,000
2,540,290

4,374,713

3,040,266

Agﬁii@*

RAHMAN MUSTAFIZ HAQ & CO.
Chartered Accountants
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2016-2017 2015-2016
Taka Taka
7. Cash & Bank Balances: . 214,832,615 63,053,715

Cash in Hand 79,449 183,734
Basic Bank A/c No.75 (up to April, 2017) - 62,869,981
Sonali Bank A/c No.216 214,753,166

Total 214,832,615 63,053,715

8. Creditors for Expenses: . 2,188,536 2,707,750

Officer's Salary 156,120 930,353
Special Allowance - 98,300
Labour wages 57,000
House Rent Allowance 50,600 245,877
Medical Allowance 1,500 14,000
Education Allowance 1,000 2,200
Telephone Allowance 600 2,400
Entertainment Allowance 600 2,400
Regulatory Allowance 6,000 100,824
Sumptuary Allowance - 5,000
Domestic Aide Allowances - 1,465
Overtime 115,440 48,797
Electricity 160,862 224,004
Telephone 52,000 61,056
Water Bill 1,120
Books and Periodicals 14,612 5,538
Audit Fee 25,000 25,000
Office Rent 1,235,652 872,201
Internet and Fax 47,360 400
Fuel & Lubricant 242,130 67,935
Tax deducted on Salary 20,940

Total 2,188,536 2,707,750

9. General Provident Fund: . 1,564,782 2,935,892

Opening Balance 2,935,892 1,952,872
Add: Deduction From Salary during The Year 1,516,530 983,020
4,452,422 2,935,892
Less: Transfer to GPF own Account (A/C No.-217) 2,887,640 =
Total 1,564,782 2,935,892

9.01 General Provident Fund Own Account: . 2,887,640

Opening Balance =
Add:Transfer from General Providend Fund 2,887,640
Total 2,887,640

RAHMAN MUSTAFIZ HAQ & CO.
Chartered Accountants
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2016-2017 2015-2016
Taka Taka
10. Interest on FDR: . 68,154,964 79,809,782

Interest received during the year 59,190,227 81,320,912
Less: Last year receivable 30,269,043 31,780,173
28,921,184 49,540,739
Add: Current year receivable (accrued) 25,520,667 30,269,043
Add :Prior year's Interest Adjustment 13,713,113 -
Total 68,154,964 79,809,782

11. Bank Interest on SND/CA . 5,614,233

Basic Bank A/c No.75 (up to April, 2017) 1,596,634
Sonali Bank A/c No.216 4,017,599
Total 5,614,233

. TA Project Fund: Tk. 17,821,829

World Bank funded Technical Assistance Project for Institutional Development of BERC under power sector
Development Technical Assistance (PSDTA) Project (IDA Grant No. HO92BD) has been successfully

completed on 31st December,2012. As per provision of approved TPP of other project (Page 9 of TPP) and
decision of the commission (82nd Commission Meeting CM/82/09) all Assets of the project has been

transferred to the BERC.

RAHMAN MUSTAFIZ HAQ & CO.
Chartered Accountants
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Bangladesh Energy Regulatory Commission
Dispute Settlement Regulations, 2017
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